Balance Sheets to changes in market variables. The effect of interest-rate exposure on net income for the Firm�s core
nontrading business activities is also important. For further discussion on the effect of interest rate exposure, see page
123 of JPMorgan Chase�s 2009 Annual Report.
The Firm conducts simulations of changes in net interest income from its nontrading activities under a variety of
interest rate scenarios. Earnings-at-risk tests measure the potential change in the Firm�s net interest income, and the
corresponding impact to the Firm�s pretax earnings, over the following 12 months. These tests highlight exposures to
various rate-sensitive factors, such as the rates themselves (e.g., the prime lending rate), pricing strategies on deposits,
optionality and changes in product mix. The tests include forecasted balance sheet changes, such as asset sales and
securitizations, as well as prepayment and reinvestment behavior.
Immediate changes in interest rates present a limited view of risk, and so a number of alternative scenarios are also
reviewed. These scenarios include the implied forward curve, nonparallel rate shifts and severe interest rate shocks on
selected key rates. These scenarios are intended to provide a comprehensive view of JPMorgan Chase�s earnings at risk
over a wide range of outcomes. JPMorgan Chase�s 12-month pretax earnings sensitivity profiles as of June 30, 2010,
and December 31, 2009, were as follows.

Immediate change in rates
(in millions) +200bp +100bp -100bp -200bp

June 30, 2010 $ 1,276 $ 947 NM(a) NM(a)

December 31, 2009 (1,594) (554) NM(a) NM(a)

(a) Downward 100-
and
200-basis-point
parallel shocks
result in a Fed
Funds target
rate of zero and
negative three-
and six-month
treasury rates.
The
earnings-at-risk
results of such a

Edgar Filing: J P MORGAN CHASE & CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 248

low-probability
scenario are not
meaningful.

The change in earnings at risk from December 31, 2009, resulted from investment portfolio repositioning, assumed
higher levels of deposit balances and reduced levels of fixed-rate loans. The Firm�s risk to rising rates was largely the
result of widening deposit margins, which are currently compressed due to very low short-term interest rates.